

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI,
Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID,
Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh AL-ZUBA'E, and
Salad Hasan Nusaif Jasim AL-EJAILI,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CACI INTERNATIONAL INC and
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827
The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee, United States District Judge**

OPPOSITION BRIEF

Susan L. Burke
Susan M. Sajadi
Katherine R. Hawkins
BURKE PLLC
1000 Potomac St., NW
Suite 150
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 386-9622
Counsel for Appellees

Additional Counsel for Appellees

Katherine Gallagher
J. Wells Dixon
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Joseph F. Rice
MOTLEY RICE LLC
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9159

Shereef Hadi Akeel
AKEEL & VALENTINE, PC
888 West Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 269-9595

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
II. Statement of the Issues	2
III. Statement of the Case	3
IV. Statement of the Facts.....	4
A. Torture of Detainees	5
B. Rules of Engagement.....	8
V. Standard of Review.....	9
VI. Summary of Argument	9
VII. Argument.....	11
A. CACI is Not Entitled to Derivative Sovereign Immunity.....	11
1. CACI’s Appeal is Premature	12
2. CACI’s Cannot Meet the Prerequisites for Application of Derivative Sovereign Immunity.....	19
3. There is No Public Interest in Granting a Government Contractor Engaging in War Crimes <i>Absolute</i> Immunity From Tort Lawsuits.....	24
4. Multiple Public Interests Are Served by Permitting this Lawsuit to Proceed to Discovery	30
5. The Law of Occupation Does Not Support CACI’s Immunity Claim.....	37
B. This Court Should Not Exercise Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction	40

1.	The Detainees’ Lawsuit Does Not Raise a Non-Justiciable Political Question.....	40
a.	Damage claims are constitutionally committed to the judiciary	41
b.	There are judicially discoverable and manageable standards	42
c.	Detainees’ claims do not require the Court to make policy decisions	46
d.	The Court can adjudicate Detainees’ claims without expressing any disrespect towards the Executive and Legislative branches	47
e.	Detainees’ claims do not challenge adherence to any political decision.....	48
f.	Detainees’ claims against torture do not contradict pronouncements by the Executive and Legislative branches	48
C.	The Detainees’ Claims Are Not Preempted.....	49
1.	The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Permitted Wartime Tort Claims to Proceed	50
2.	Congress Has Never Extended Wartime Sovereign Immunity To Include Defense Contractors Providing Services in War Zones	54
a.	The Supreme Court created a narrow judicial immunity from product liability lawsuits for weapons manufacturers in <i>Boyle v. United Technologies</i>	55
b.	The “government contractor defense” does not preempt Detainees’ claims.....	57

Conclusion.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc., 181 F.3d 363 (3rd Cir. 1999)	53
Abney v. United States, 431 U.S. 651, 662 n.8	2
Adams v. Alliant Techsystems Inc. 201 F. Supp. 2d 700 (W.D. Va. 2002)	16
American Insurance Association v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	51
Bailey v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 989 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 50
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	passim
Banks v. Office of the Senate Sergeant-at-Arms & Doorkeeper of the U.S. Senate, 471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
Base Metal Trading Ltd. v. OJSC “Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory,” 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
Baum v. United States, 986 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1993)	33
Bell Atlantic Corp, et al. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....	16
Berkovitz v. United States, 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	45
Boumediene v. Bush, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	42
Boyle v. United Technologies Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	28, 55
Butz v. Economu, 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	33
CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes, 536 F. 3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)22, 23, 45	
Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Service, Inc. 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	53

Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	53
Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1
Converse v. Portsmouth Cotton Oil Refining Corp., 281 F. 981 (4th Cir. 1922) ...	16
Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14, 15
Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	51, 52
Cunningham v. Hamilton County, 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	15
Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	47
Densberger v. United Technologies Corp., 297 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002)	11, 50
Deutsch v. Turner Corp., 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	43
Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc., 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	16
Doe v. Exxon, 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40
Dow v. Johnson, 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	39
Dreher v. Budget Rent-A-Car System, Inc., 634 S.E.2d 324 (Va. 2006).....	38
Feres v. United States, 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	54
Ford v. Surget, 97 U.S. 594 (1878).....	27, 42, 50
Griggs v. WMATA, 232 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	47
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	47
Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Service, Inc., 618 F. Supp.2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	17, 42
Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters, 328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003).....	57
Ibrahim v. Titan Corp., 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11, 50

Ibrahim v. Titan Corp., 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
In Re XE Svcs. Alien Tort Litigation, 665 F.Supp.2d 569 (E.D.Va. 2009).....	10
In re: Xe Services Alien Tort Litig., 695 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	55
Iqbal v. Ashcroft, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	10
Jamison v. Wiley, 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	15
Johnson v. United States, 170 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1948).....	58
Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione, 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	41
Koochi v. United States, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	41, 43, 58, 59
Laber v. Harvey, 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir.2006) (en banc)	10
Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	20
Lessin, 2006 WL 3940556.....	42
Linder v. Portocarrero, 963 F. 2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992).....	42
Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	38, 39, 42
Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc., 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	12, 25, 26, 32
Martin v. Halliburton, 601 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2010)	17, 18
McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc., 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	passim
Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S.491 (2008).....	52
Medina v. United States, 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....	33
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S.496 (1996)	53
Miree v. DeKalb County, 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	35, 53

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	34
Mitchell v. Harmony, 54 U.S. (12 How.) 115 (1851)	39
Mitchell v. Harmony, 54 U.S. 115 (1851).....	27, 39, 42, 50
Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter, 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	1
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	2
Orem v. Rephann, 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008).....	34
Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	27, 39, 42, 51
Passaro, F.3d 207 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	21
Perkins v. United States, 55 F.3d 910 (4th Cir. 1995).....	33
Plowman v. United States Dep't. of Army, 698 F.Supp. 627 (E.D.Va. 1988)	38
Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman, 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	46
Product Liability Action, 373 F. Supp. 2d 7, 99 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	36
Saleh v. Titan Corp, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 52
Saucedo-Gonzales v. United States, 2007 WL 2319854 (W.D.Va. 2007).....	33
Schrader v. Hercules, 489 F.Supp. 159 (W.D. Va. 1980)	16
Sciolino v. City of Newport News, 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir.2007)	10
Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee, 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	53
South Carolina State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC, 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15
Sterling v. Constantin, 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	43
Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	15

Terry v. June, 420 F.Supp.2d 493 (W.D.Va. 2006).....	38
United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	33
United States v. Head, 697 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1982)	2
United States v. Passaro, 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 58
Velasco v. Government of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir.2004)	9
Westfall v. Erwin, 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	32, 33
Will v. Hallock, 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	1
Williard v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 193 S.E.2d 776 (Va. 1973).....	38
Yearsely v. W.A. Ross Construction Co., 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	12, 15
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	48

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 801	43, 44
10 U.S.C. §881.....	31
10 U.S.C. § 948a(1)(A) (2006)	31
10 U.S.C. § 950v	44
18 U.S.C. §2340	46
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	31, 43
18 U.S.C. § 2340A(a).....	44
18 U.S.C. § 2441	31, 32, 44
22 U.S.C. § 2152	44
22 U.S.C. § 2656.....	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	11, 54
28 U.S.C. § 1350	44
28 U.S.C. § 2671	24
28 U.S.C. § 2679	24, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	55, 56
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd	44

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	61
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	61
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 8
Fed.R.Civ.P 15(a).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 0.72	44
32 C.F.R. § 116	44
73 Fed. Reg. 16, 768 (Mar. 31, 2008).....	28, 29, 35
73 Fed. Reg. 16764-16768 (Mar. 30, 2008)	9

Other Authorities

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 46, at 197, U.N. GAOR, 39 th Sess., Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (Dec. 10, 1094).....	37
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, S. Exec. Doc. No. 95	37

Jack Goldsmith, Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism, 83 VA. L. REV.
1617, 1711 (1997).....52
